
States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment Act 1983 

N o . 120 of 1983 

T A B L E O F P R O V I S I O N S 

Section 
1. Short title, & c . 
2. C o m m e n c e m e n t 
3. Approva l of, and direct ions relat ing to , building projects 
4. Research centres of excellence 
5. G r a n t s for equ ipment 
6. Recur ren t grants in respect of s tudent residences and affiliated colleges 
7. Insertion of new section— 

13B. Building projects in respect of the year 1984 
8. G r a n t s for equ ipment 
9. Recur ren t grants in respect of s tudent residences and affiliated colleges 

10. Insertion of new section— 
21B. Building projects in respect of the year 1984 

11. G r a n t s for courses of teacher educat ion provided by non-government teachers colleges 
12. G r a n t s for equ ipment for non-government teachers colleges 
13. G r a n t s for minor building projects of non-government teachers colleges 
14. In terpre ta t ion 
15. Proposals for expend i tu re on staff training, da ta collection and processing and advanced 

English language courses for migrants 
16. Variat ions of a m o u n t s in Schedule 12 
17. O t h e r recurrent grants 
18. Building projects in respect of the year 1983 
19. Insertion of new sect ion— 

34B. Building projects in respect of the year 1984 
20. G r a n t s for c o m m u n i t y language courses 
2 1 . Recurren t grants may be increased to assist inst i tut ions in meet ing certain supe rannua t ion 

expenses 
22. Recurren t grants may be increased to assist insti tutions in meet ing expenses due to 

increased enro lments in 1984 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



T A B L E O F P R O V I S I O N S — c o n t i n u e d 

Section 
23. Repeal of sections 39 and 39A 
24. Condi t ions a t t ach ing to building grants 
25. Variat ions of building grants in Schedule 7, 7A or 7B 
26. Insertion of new section— 

41A. Benefits of, and oppor tuni t ies crea ted by, grants t o be equally available t o male 
s tudents and female s tudents 

27. Payments may be m a d e out of the Consol idated Revenue F u n d or the Loan F u n d 
28. Author i ty to bor row 
29. Appl icat ion of moneys borrowed 
30. Re imbursement of Consol idated Revenue F u n d from Loan F u n d 
3 1 . Consol idat ion of colleges of advanced educat ion 
32. Schedules 

S C H E D U L E 1 

Schedules to be subst i tuted for Schedules 1 to 4 to the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 2 

Schedule t o be subst i tuted for Schedule 6 t o the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 3 

Par ts to be subst i tu ted for Par ts I and II of Schedule 7A to the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 4 

Par ts to be subst i tuted for Par ts IV and V of Schedule 7A to t h e Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 5 

Schedules t o be subst i tuted for Schedules 8, 9, 10 and 11 to the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 6 

Par ts to be subst i tuted for Par t III of Schedule 12 to the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 7 

Par ts t o be subst i tuted for Par t V of Schedule 12 to the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 8 

Par ts t o be subst i tuted for Par ts III and IV of Schedule 13 to t h e Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 9 
Schedules t o be subst i tuted for Schedules 14, 15 a n d 16 to t h e Principal Act 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment Act 1983 

No. 120 of 1983 

An Act to amend the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Act 1981, and for related purposes 

[Assented to 21 December 1983] 

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of 
Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows: 

Short title, &c. 
1. (1) This Act may be cited as the States Grants (Tertiary Education 

Assistance) Amendment Act 1983. 

(2) The States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 198ll is in this 
Act referred to as the Principal Act. 

Commencement 
2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the 

Royal Assent. 

Approval of, and directions relating to, building projects 
3. Section 4 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section ( 2 ) "and 7 A " and substituting ", 7 A and 

7B"; and 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

(b) by omitting from sub-section (5) "or Schedule 7 A " and substituting ", 
Schedule 7A or Schedule 7B". 

Research centres of excellence 
4. Section 9 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-section 

(4) "$14,800,000" and substituting "$14,300,000". 

Grants for equipment 
5. Section 10 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-section 

(7) "or the year 1983" and substituting ", the year 1983 or the year 1984". 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 
6. Section 11 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from paragraph (3) (b) "$4,490,000" and substituting 

"$4,450,000"; and 
(b) by omitting from paragraph (3) (c) "$4,490,000" and substituting 

"$3,480,000". 

7. After section 13A of the Principal Act the following section is inserted in 
Part II: 

Building projects in respect of the year 1984 
"13B. (1) Subject to sub-section (3), in relation to each building project 

specified, in relation to a university, in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule 7B, there 
is payable to the State in which the university is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the building project in respect of the year 
1984, the amount specified in Column 4 of that Part of that Schedule in relation 
to the description of the project in Column 2. 

"(2) The Commission may approve a minor building project submitted to 
it by a university as an approved minor building project of the university in 
respect of the year 1984 and, where it does so, it shall also approve an amount, 
being an amount equal to the estimated cost of the project, as the approved cost 
of the project and an amount as the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
project in respect of the year 1984. 

"(3) Subject to sub-section (4), where the Commission approves, under 
sub-section (2), a minor building project of a university in respect of the year 
1984, there is payable to the State in which the university is situated, for the 
purpose of financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 
1984, an amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
project in respect of the year 1984. 

"(4) The total of the amounts payable to a State under sub-section (3), in 
relation to a university specified in Column 1 of Part II of Schedule 7B, shall not 
exceed the amount specified in Column 2 of that Part of that Schedule in 
relation to the university. 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120,1983 

"(5) The Commission may approve an amount as the amount of the 
approved expenditure in respect of the year 1984 on a design project of a 
university specified in Part III of Schedule 7B. 

"(6) Subject to sub-section (7), where the Commission approves an 
amount as the amount of the approved expenditure, in respect of the year 1984, 
on a design project of a university specified in Part III of Schedule 7B, there is 
payable to the State in which the university is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 1984, an 
amount equal to the amount of that approved expenditure. 

"(7) The total of the amounts payable to all the States under sub-section 
(6) shall not exceed the amount set out in Part III of Schedule 7B as the total of 
the grants payable in respect of design projects specified in that Part. 

"(8) The Commission may revoke or vary an approval given under 
sub-section (2) or (5) and, if it varies the amount of the approved expenditure 
on a project in respect of the year 1984, then, for the purposes of this Act, the 
amount as so varied shall be deemed— 

(a) in the case of a project approved under sub-section (2)—as from the 
date on which the project was so approved; or 

(b) in the case of a design project specified in Part III of Schedule 7B—as 
from the date on which an approval was given under sub-section (5) in 
respect of the project, 

to have been the amount of the approved expenditure on the project in respect 
of the year 1984. 

"(9) Where the amount expended in relation to work carried out before 1 
January 1984 in connection with a building project that is specified in relation 
to a university in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule 7A exceeds the sum of the 
amounts paid to the State in which the university is situated, before 1 January 
1984, in relation to the project under this Act or under any previous Act that 
granted financial assistance to the States in relation to universities, the Minister 
may, if an amount is specified in Part I of Schedule 7B to this Act in relation to 
that project, at the request of the State made to him not later than 30 
September 1984, direct that an amount specified in the direction, being an 
amount that does not exceed the amount of the excess, shall be treated as if it 
had been expended in relation to work carried out in connection with the 
project in the year 1984 and, where the Minister gives such a direction, then, for 
the purposes of this Act, that amount shall be treated as if it had been so 
expended in the year 1984.". 

Grants for equipment 
8. Section 19 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-section 

(6) "or the year 1983" and substituting ", the year 1983 or the year 1984". 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 
9. Section 20 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from paragraph (3) (b) "$1,372,000" and substituting 

"$1,358,000"; 
(b) by omitting from paragraph (3) (c) "$1,372,000" and substituting 

"$1,064,000"; and 
(c) by omitting from sub-paragraph (5) (b) (ii) "1983" and substituting 

"next following the expiration of that year". 

10. After section 21A of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Building projects in respect of the year 1984 
"21B. (1) In relation to each building project specified, in relation to a 

college of advanced education, in Column 2 of Part IV of Schedule 7B, there is 
payable to the State in which the college is situated, for the purpose of financial 
assistance in relation to the building project in respect of the year 1984, the 
amount specified in Column 4 of that Part of that Schedule in relation to the 
description of the project in Column 2. 

"(2) The Commission may approve a minor building project submitted to 
it by a State as an approved minor building project of a college of advanced 
education in respect of the year 1984, and, if it approves such a project, it shall 
also approve an amount, being an amount equal to the estimated cost of the 
project, as the approved cost of the project and an amount as the amount of the 
approved expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1984. 

"(3) Subject to sub-section (4), where the Commission approves a minor 
building project of a college of advanced education under sub-section (2), there 
is payable to the State in which the college is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 1984, an 
amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the project in 
respect of the year 1984. 

"(4) The total of the amounts payable to a State under sub-section (3) in 
relation to minor building projects of colleges of advanced education situated in 
the State shall not exceed the amount specified in Column 2 of Part V of 
Schedule 7B in relation to the State. 

"(5) The Commission may revoke or vary an approval given by it under 
sub-section (2) and, if it varies the amount of the approved expenditure on a 
project in respect of the year 1984, then, for the purposes of this Act (including 
this section), the amount so varied shall be deemed to have been, as from the 
date on which the project was so approved under sub-section (2), the amount 
of the approved expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1984. 

"(6) Where the amount expended in relation to work carried out before 1 
January 1984 in connection with a building project that is specified in relation 
to a college of advanced education in Column 2 of Part IV of Schedule 7A 
exceeds the sum of the amounts paid to the State in which the college of 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

advanced education is situated, before 1 January 1984, in relation to the project 
under this Act or under any previous Act that granted financial assistance to 
the States in relation to colleges of advanced education, the Minister may, if an 
amount is specified in Part IV of Schedule 7B to this Act in relation to that 
project, at the request of the State made to him not later than 3 0 September 
1984, direct that an amount specified in the direction, being an amount that 
does not exceed the amount of the excess, shall be treated as if it had been 
expended in relation to work carried out in connection with the project in the 
year 1984 and, where the Minister gives such a direction, then, for the purposes 
of this Act, that amount shall be treated as if it had been so expended in the year 
1984.". 

Grants for courses of teacher education provided by 
non-government teachers colleges 

11. Section 2 3 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting sub-paragraphs ( 2 ) (a) (ii) and (iii) and substituting the 

following sub-paragraphs: 
"(ii) in respect of the year 1983—$958,000; or 
(iii) in respect of the year 1984—$1,001,000; or"; and 

(b) by omitting sub-paragraphs ( 2 ) (b) (ii) and (iii) and substituting the 
following sub-paragraphs: 

"(ii) in respect of the year 1983—51,303,000; or 
(iii) in respect of the year 1984—$1,476,000." . 

Grants for equipment for non-government teachers colleges 

12. Section 2 4 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from paragraph ( 4 ) (a) "or"; 
(b) by adding at the end of sub-section ( 4 ) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; or (c) in the case of the year 1984—$84,000." ; and 

(c) by omitting from sub-section ( 6 ) "or the year 1 9 8 3 " and substituting ", 
the year 1983 or the year 1984". 

Grants for minor building projects of non-government teachers colleges 

13. Section 25 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from paragraph ( 3 ) (a) "or"; 
(b) by adding at the end of sub-section ( 3 ) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; or (c) in the case of the year 19,84—$44,000"; and 

(c) by omitting from sub-section ( 6 ) "or the year 1 9 8 3 " and substituting ", 
the year 1983 or the year 1984". 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

Interpretation 
14. Section 27 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "or the year 

1983" from the definition of "year to which this Part applies" and substituting 
", the year 1983 or the year 1984". 

Proposals for expenditure on staff training, data collection and 
processing and advanced English language courses for migrants 

15. Section 29 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting "or" from the end of paragraph (1) (a); 
(b) by inserting after paragraph (1) (b) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; or (c) the development and provision for adult migrants of 

advanced courses of instruction in the English 
language."; 

(c) by omitting paragraph (2) (b) and substituting the following 
paragraph: 

"(b) if it does so, shall— 
(i) where the approval relates to a proposal for 

expenditure in connection with a program referred to 
in paragraph (1) (a), designate the approval as an 
approval of the proposal for the purposes of 
sub-section (5) or (6); 

(ii) where the approval relates to a proposal for 
expenditure in connection with a program referred to 
in paragraph (1) (b), designate the approval as an 
approval of the proposal for the purposes of 
sub-section (7) or (7A); or 

(iii) where the approval relates to a proposal for 
expenditure in connection with a program referred to 
in paragraph (1) (c), designate the approval as an 
approval of the proposal for the purposes of 
sub-section (7B) or (7C); and"; 

(d) by omitting from paragraph (4) (a) "or"; 
(e) by adding at the end of sub-section (4) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; or (c) in the case of the year 1984—in Part VI of Schedule 12."; 

(f) by inserting after sub-section (4) the following sub-sections: 

. "(4A) Subject to sub-section (4B), where the Commission approves 
a proposal in respect of the year 1984 for the purposes of sub-section 
(7A), it shall approve an amount as the amount of approved 
expenditure of that proposal in respect of that year. 

"(4B) The aggregate of the amounts approved by the Commission 
under sub-section (4A) as amounts of approved expenditure on 
proposals approved for the purposes of sub-section (7A) in respect of 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

the year 1984 shall not exceed the amount specified in Part VII of 
Schedule 12. 

"(4C) Subject to sub-section (4D), where the Commission approves 
a proposal in respect of the year 1984 for the purposes of sub-section 
(7c) , it shall approve an amount as the amount of approved 
expenditure of that proposal in respect of that year. 

"(4D) The aggregate of the amounts approved by the Commission 
under sub-section (4C) as amounts of approved expenditure on 
proposals approved for the purposes of sub-section (7C) in respect of 
the year 1984 shall not exceed the amount specified in Part VIII of 
Schedule 12."; 

(g) by omitting from paragraph (5) (a) "or"; 
(h) by adding at the end of sub-section (5) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; or (c) in the case of the year 1984—in Column 2 of Part V of 

Schedule 12."; 
(j) by omitting from paragraph (7) (a) "or"; 

(k) by inserting after "paragraph (1) ( b ) " in sub-section (7) "(not being a 
proposal or proposals approved for the purposes of sub-section 
(7A))"; 

(m) by adding at the end of sub-section (7) the following word and 
paragraph: 

"; or (c) in the case of the year 1984—in Column 3 of Part V of 
Schedule 12."; 

(n) by inserting after sub-section (7) the following sub-sections: 

"(7A) There is payable to a State, for the purpose of financial 
assistance in respect of expenditure incurred or to be incurred by the 
State or by an instrumentality of the State in relation to a proposal in 
respect of the year 1984 approved for the purposes of this sub-section, 
an amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
proposal in respect of that year. 

"(7B) There is payable to a State, for the purpose of financial 
assistance in respect of expenditure incurred or to be incurred by the 
State or by an instrumentality of the State in accordance with an 
approved proposal or approved proposals for expenditure by the State 
in respect of the year 1984 in connection with a program or programs 
referred to in paragraph (1) (c) (not being a proposal or proposals 
approved for the purposes of sub-section (7C)), the amount specified 
in relation to the State in Column 4 of Part V of Schedule 12. 

"(7C) There is payable to a State, for the purpose of financial 
assistance in respect of expenditure incurred or to be incurred by the 
State or by an instrumentality of the State in relation to a proposal in 
respect of the year 1984 approved for the purposes of this sub-section 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

an amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
proposal in respect of that year."; and 

(p) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-sections: 

"(11) Financial assistance is granted to a State under sub-section 
(7A) on the conditions that— 

(a) the State will ensure that the total of the amounts expended in 
respect of the year 1984 by the State and by instrumentalities of 
the State in accordance with proposals for expenditure by the 
State in respect of that year approved for the purpose of 
sub-section (7A) is not less than the sum of the amounts of 
financial assistance paid to the State under that sub-section in 
respect of that year; and 

(b) the State will furnish to the Commission, not later than 30 
September 1985, a statement by an approved auditor, in 
accordance with a form approved by the Commission, as to the 
expenditure by the State and by instrumentalities of the State in 
accordance with such approved proposals for expenditure. 

"(12) Financial assistance is granted to a State under sub-section 
(7B) on the conditions that— 

(a) the State will ensure that the total of the amounts expended in 
respect of the year 1984 by the State and by instrumentalities of 
the State in accordance with approved proposals for 
expenditure by the State in respect of that year in connection 
with programs referred to in paragraph (1) (c) is not less than 
the sum of the amounts of financial assistance paid to the State 
under sub-section (7B) in respect of that year; and 

(b) the State will furnish to the Commission, not later than 30 
September 1985, a statement by an approved auditor, in 
accordance with a form approved by the Commission, as to the 
expenditure by the State and by instrumentalities of the State in 
accordance with approved proposals for expenditure by the 
State in respect of that year in connection with programs 
referred to in paragraph (1) (c). 

"(13) Financial assistance is granted to a State under sub-section 
(7C) on the conditions that— 

(a) the State will ensure that the total of the amounts expended in 
respect of the year 1984 by the State and by instrumentalities of 
the State in accordance with proposals for expenditure by the 
State in respect of that year approved for the purpose of 
sub-section (7C) is not less than the sum of the amounts of 
financial assistance paid to the State under that sub-section in 
respect of that year; and 

(b) the State will furnish to the Commission, not later than 30 
September 1985, a statement by an approved auditor, in 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

accordance with a form approved by the Commission, as to the 
expenditure by the State and by instrumentalities of the State in 
accordance with such approved proposals or expenditure.". 

Variations of amounts in Schedule 12 
16. Section 30 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-sections (1) and (2) "I and III" and substituting 

"I, III and V"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-sections (3) and (4) "Part I or Part III" 

(wherever occurring) and substituting "Part I, Part III or Part V"; 
(c) by omitting from paragraph (5) (a) "and"; and 
(d) by adding at the end of sub-section (5) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; and (c) in the case of the year 1984—to 1 January 1984.". 

Other recurrent grants 
17. Section 31 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by adding "and" at the end of paragraph (1) (d); 
(b) by omitting "and" from the end of paragraph (1) (e); 
(c) by omitting paragraph (1) (f); 
(d) by omitting from sub-section (4) "II and IV" and substituting "II, IV 

and VI"; and 
(e) by omitting from sub-section (5) "I and IN" and substituting "I, III 

and V". 

Building projects in respect of the year 1983 
18. (1) Section 34A of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from 

sub-section (2) "Part VII" and substituting "Part VI". 

(2) The amendment made by sub-section (1) shall be deemed to have 
taken effect on 14 December 1982. 

19. After section 34A of the Principal Act the following section is inserted 
in Part IV: 

Building projects in respect of the year 1984 
"34B. (1) In relation to each building project specified, in relation to a 

technical and further education institution, in Column 2 of Part VI of Schedule 
7B, there is payable to the State in which the institution is situated, for the 
purpose of financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 
1984, the amount specified in Column 4 of that Schedule in relation to the 
description of the project in Column 2. 

"(2) Where the amount expended in relation to work carried out before 1 
January 1984 in connection with a building project that is specified in relation 
to a technical and further education institution in Column 2 of Part VI of 
Schedule 7A exceeds the sum of the amounts paid to the State in which the 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

technical and further education institution is situated, before 1 January 1984, in 
relation to the project under this Act or under any previous Act that granted 
financial assistance to the States in relation to technical and further education 
institutions, the Minister may, if an amount is specified in Part VI of Schedule 
7B to this Act in relation to that project, at the request of the State made to the 
Minister not later than 30 September 1984, direct that an amount specified in 
the direction, being an amount that does not exceed the amount of the excess, 
shall be treated as if it had been expended in relation to work carried out in 
connection with the project in the year 1984 and, where the Minister gives such 
a direction, then, for the purposes of this Act, that amount shall be treated as if 
it had been so expended in the year 1984.". 

Grants for community language courses 
20. Section 38 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting paragraphs 

(4) (b) and (c) and substituting the following paragraphs: 
"(b) in respect of the year 1983—$894,000; or 

(c) in respect of the year 1984—$931,000.". 

Recurrent grants may be increased to assist institutions in meeting certain 
superannuation expenses 

21. Section 38A of the Principal Act is amended by omitting paragraph 
(3) (b) and substituting the following paragraph: 

"(b) in respect of the year 1984—$9,110,000.". 

22. After section 38A of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Recurrent grants may be increased to assist institutions in meeting expenses 
due to increased enrolments in 1984 

"38B. (1) Where, after receiving advice from the Commission, the 
Minister is satisfied that a university or college of advanced education has 
incurred, or will incur, in respect of the year 1984, additional expenditure by 
reason of the increased numbers of students enrolling at the university or 
college of advanced education or by reason of special measures to encourage 
increased numbers of students, the Minister may determine an amount of 
additional financial assistance that is to be payable in relation to that university 
or that college of advanced education and, upon the making of that 
determination, this Act has effect as if— 

(a) in a case where the amount is determined in relation to a 
university—the amount specified opposite to the name of that 
university in the Column of Schedule 1 that relates to that year had 
been increased (as from 1 January in that year) by the amount so 
determined; or 

(b) in a case where the amount is determined in relation to a college of 
advanced education—the amount specified opposite to the name of 
that college in the Column of Part I of Schedule 8 that relates to that 
year had been increased (as from 1 January in that year) by the 
amount so determined. 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

"(2) The aggregate of the amounts determined under sub-section (1) in 
relation to universities and colleges of advanced education shall not exceed 
$10,470,000. 

"(3) As soon as practicable after the Minister has made a determination 
under sub-section (1), the Minister shall cause a statement setting out 
particulars of the determination to be laid before each House of the 
Parliament.". 

Repeal of sections 39 and 39A 
23. Sections 39 and 39A of the Principal Act are repealed. 

Conditions attaching to building grants 
24. Section 40 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "21 , 21A, 34 or 34A" and substituting 

"13B, 21, 21A, 21B, 34, 34A or 34B"; 

(b) by inserting after paragraph (2) (aa) the following paragraph: 
"(ab) in a case where the tertiary education institution is a 

university and that year is 1984— 
(i) a building project specified in Column 2 of Part I of 

Schedule 7B in relation to the university; 
(ii) a project approved by the Commission under 

sub-section 13B (2) as an approved minor building 
project of the university in respect of that year; or 

(iii) a design project of the university specified in Part III 
of Schedule 7B;"; 

(c) by inserting after paragraph (2) (ba) the following paragraph: 
"(bb) in a case where the tertiary education institution is a college 

of advanced education and the year is 1984— 
(i) a project specified in Column 2 of Part IV of 

Schedule 7B in relation to the college; or 
(ii) a project approved by the Commission under 

sub-section 21B (2) as an approved minor building 
project of the college in respect of that year;"; and 

(d) by inserting after paragraph (2) (d) the following paragraph: 
"(da) in a case where the tertiary education institution is a 

technical and further education institution and the year is 
1984—a project specified in Column 2 of Part VI of Schedule 
7B in relation to the technical and further education 
institution.". 

Variations of building grants in Schedule 7, 7A or 7B 
25. Section 41 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (3) "or the year 1983" and substituting ", 

the year 1983 or the year 1984"; 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

(b) by omitting from sub-sections (4) and (6) "21 , 21A, 34 or 34A" and 
substituting "13B, 21, 21A, 21B, 34, 34A or 34B"; 

(c) by omitting paragraph (7) (aa) and substituting the following 
paragraphs: 

"(aa) that would result in the aggregate of the amounts payable to 
the States under sections 13A, 2 1 A and 34A being greater or 
less than $157,300,000; 

(ab) that would result in the aggregate of the amounts payable to 
the States under sections 13B, 21B and 34B being greater or 
less than $173,283,000; or"; 

(d) by omitting "or" from paragraph (a) of the definition of "commencing 
day" in sub-section (11); 

(e) by inserting after paragraph (b) of the definition of "commencing day" 
in sub-section (11) the following word and paragraph: 

"or (c) in relation to a variation of Schedule 7B—the day on which 
the States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment Act 1983 received the Royal Assent;"; and 

(f) by omitting from the definition of "relevant Schedule" in sub-section 
(11) "or Schedule 7A" and substituting ", Schedule 7A or Schedule 
7B". 

26. After section 41 of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Benefits of, and opportunities created by, grants to be equally available to 
male students and female students 

"41A. (1) A payment under this Act to a State for the purposes of 
financial assistance is granted on the condition that the State will ensure that 
the benefits of, and the opportunities created by, the payment will, as far as 
practicable, be equally available to male students and female students. 

"(2) Sub-section (1) does not apply in relation to payments in respect of 
student residences or affiliated colleges. 

"(3) Sub-section (1) does not apply in relation to a payment made for the 
purpose of providing a course of instruction at a non-government business 
college all the students at which are of the same sex. 

"(4) Where— 
(a) the benefits of, or the opportunities created by, a particular project or 

program or particular expenditure would not, but for this sub-section, 
be equally available to male students and female students; and 

(b) an object of the project, program or expenditure is to secure the 
adequate advancement of persons of one sex who require special 
assistance in order to ensure that persons of that sex have equal 
opportunities with persons of the other sex in connection with 
education or training, 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

the benefits of, or the opportunities created by, the project, program or 
expenditure shall not be taken, for the purposes of this Act, not to be equally 
available to male students and female students.". 

Payments may be made out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund or the Loan 
Fund 

27. Section 46 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph 
(a) "19, 21, 21A, 24, 25, 33, 34 or 34A" and substituting "13B, 19, 21, 2lA, 21B, 
24, 25, 33, 34, 34A or 34B". 

Authority to borrow 
28. Section 47 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "19,21,21 A, 24, 

25, 33, 34 and 34A" and substituting "13B, 19, 21, 2lA, 21B, 24, 25, 33, 34, 34A 
and 34B". 

Application of moneys borrowed 
29. Section 48 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "19,21,21 A, 24, 

25, 33, 34 or 34A" and substituting "13B, 19, 21, 2lA, 21B, 24, 25, 33, 34, 34A or 
34B". 

Reimbursement of Consolidated Revenue Fund from Loan Fund 
30. Section 49 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "19, 21, 21A, 24, 

25, 33, 34 or 34A" and substituting "13B, 19, 21, 21A, 21B, 24, 25, 33, 34, 34A or 
34B". 

Consolidation of colleges of advanced education 
31. Section 51 of the Principal Act is repealed. 

Schedules 
32. (1) Schedules 1 to 4 to the Principal Act are repealed and the 

Schedules set out in Schedule 1 to this Act are substituted. 

(2) Schedule 6 to the Principal Act is repealed and the Schedule set out in 
Schedule 2 to this Act is substituted. 

(3) Schedule 7A to the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting Parts I and II and substituting the Parts set out in Schedule 

3 to this Act; and 
(b) by omitting Parts IV and V and substituting the Parts set out in 

Schedule 4 to this Act. 

(4) Schedules 8, 9, 10 and 11 to the Principal Act are repealed and the 
Schedules set out in Schedule 5 to this Act are substituted. 

(5) Schedule 12 to the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting Part III and substituting the Parts set out in Schedule 6 to 

this Act; and 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120,1983 

(b) by omitting Part V and substituting the Parts set out in Schedule 7 to 
f this Act. 

(6) Schedule 13 to the Principal Act is amended by omitting Parts III and 
IV and substituting the Parts set out in Schedule 8 to this Act. 

(7) Schedules 14, 15 and 16 to the Principal Act are repealed and the 
Schedules set out in Schedule 9 to this Act are substituted. 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120,1983 

SCHEDULE 1 Sub-section 32 (1) 

S C H E D U L E S T O BE S U B S T I T U T E D F O R S C H E D U L E S 1 T O 4 T O T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

S C H E D U L E I Section 7 

M A X I M U M G R A N T S A V A I L A B L E F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY U N I V E R S I T I E S O N U N I V E R S I T Y P U R P O S E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University 

Amount of grant in respect of 1982 Amount of grant in respect of 1983 Amount of grant in respect of 1984 

University 

Amount of grant in respect of 1982 Amount of grant in respect of 1983 Amount of grant in respect of 1984 

University 

Amount of grant in respect of 1982 Amount of grant in respect of 1983 Amount of grant in respect of 1984 

University 

Amount of grant in respect of 1982 Amount of grant in respect of 1983 Amount of grant in respect of 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales— 

University of Sydney 105,920,000 112,880,000 117,924,000 
The University of New South Wales 102,260,000 108,820,000 113,566,000 
University of New England 32,110,000 33,890,000 35,382,000 
The University of Newcastle 27,590,000 28,960,000 30,019,000 

The Macquarie University 39,350,000 41,670,000 43,373,000 

The University of Wollongong 19,851,000 23,020,000 24,316,000 

Total 327,081,000 349,240,000 364,580,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 91,310,000 97,450,000 101,828,000 

Monash University 74,350,000 79,080,000 82,533,000 
La Trobe University 38,330,000 40,690,000 42,472,000 
Deakin University 18,540,000 19,890,000 20,889,000 

Total 222,530,000 237,110,000 247,722,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 86,080,000 91,660,000 95,855,000 
James Cook University of North Queensland , . 20,620,000 21,890,000 22,742,000 

Griffith University 14,240,000 15,360,000 16,490,000 

Total 120,940,000 128,910,000 135,087,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 54,630,000 57,850,000 60,122,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia . . . 25,530,000 27,070,000 28,249,000 

Total 80,160,000 84,920,000 88,371,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 51,990,000 55,280,000 57,606,000 

Murdoch University 16,720,000 17,830,000 18,798,000 

Total 68,710,000 73,110,000 76,404,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 30,650,000 32,480,000 33,891,000 

T O T A L — A L L STATES 850,071,000 905,770,000 946,055,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120,1983 

SCHEDULE 1—continued 

S C H E D U L E 2 Sub-section 7 (4) 

S P E C I A L P U R P O S E S IN R E L A T I O N T O G R A N T S F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY 
U N I V E R S I T I E S O N U N I V E R S I T Y P U R P O S E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

University Purpose 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1982 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1983 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1984 

$ $ $ 
The University of Newcastle School of Medicine for teaching 

and research 3,790,000 4,030,000 4,180,000 
University of Melbourne D e v e l o p m e n t of g r a d u a t e 

t each ing and research in 
management education . . nil 220,000 342,000 

Monash University . . . Legal Workshop course . . 330,000 350,000 362,000 

S C H E D U L E 2A Sub-section 7 (4) 

S P E C I A L P U R P O S E S IN R E L A T I O N T O G R A N T S F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY 
U N I V E R S I T I E S O N A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N T E A C H I N G P U R P O S E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

University Purpose 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1982 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1983 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1984 

$ $ $ 
T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 

Wollongong . . . . T e a c h i n g r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s 
transferred from Wollongong 
Institute of Education . . 1,510,000 2,610,000 2,722,000 

James Cook University of 
North Queensland 

T e a c h i n g r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s 
transferred from Townsville 
C o l l e g e o f A d v a n c e d 
Education 2,395,000 2,610,000 2,722,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 1—continued 

S C H E D U L E 3 Section 8 

S P E C I A L R E S E A R C H G R A N T S F O R U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University 

Amount of 
grant in 

respect of 
1982 

Amount of 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

Amount of 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 

University of Sydney 1,170,000 1,450,000 2,091,000 
The University of New South Wales 1,040,000 1,340,000 1,874,000 
University of New England 245,000 425,000 600,000 
The University of Newcastle 180,000 305,000 435,000 
The Macquarie University 320,000 465,000 673,000 
The University of Wollongong 105,000 180,000 248,000 

Total 3,060,000 4,165,000 5,921,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 1,190,000 1,340,000 1,894,000 
Monash University 915,000 1,010,000 1,408,000 
La Trobe University 315,000 505,000 704,000 
Deakin University 55,000 140,000 217,000 

Total 2,475,000 2,995,000 4,223,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 910,000 1,200,000 1,688,000 
James Cook University of North Queensland . . . 100,000 210,000 331,000 
Griffith University 75,000 150,000 207,000 

Total 1,085,000 1,560,000 2,226,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 770.000 840,000 1,035,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia . . . . 175,000 260,000 373,000 

Total 945,000 1,100,000 1,408,000 

Western Australia 
The University of Western Australia 400,000 680,000 1,014,000 
Murdoch University 80,000 150,000 228,000 

Total 480,000 830,000 1,242,000 

Tasmania 
University of Tasmania 180,000 270,000 383,000 

TOTAL ALL STATES 8,225,000 10,920,000 15,403,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 1—continued 
S C H E D U L E 4 Section 10 

G R A N T S F O R E Q U I P M E N T F O R U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1982 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1983 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 University 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1982 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1983 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 University 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1982 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1983 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 University 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1982 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1983 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 University 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1982 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1983 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 
in respect 

of 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales— 

University of Sydney 5,540,000 5,660,000 6,084,000 
The University of New South Wales 5,050,000 5,300,000 5,696,000 
University of New England 1,020,000 1,015,000 1,129,000 
The University of Newcastle 1,570,000 1,425,000 1,470,000 
The Macquarie University 1,060,000 1,100,000 1,187,000 
The University of Wollongong 1,010,000 1,110,000 1,160,000 

Total 15,250,000 15,610,000 16,726,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 4,650,000 4,830,000 5,113,000 
Monash University 2,750,000 2,940,000 3,218,000 
La Trobe University 1,180,000 1,290,000 1,496,000 
Deakin University 960,000 960,000 940,000 

Total 9,540,000 10,020,000 10,767,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 4,650,000 4,750,000 5,092,000 
James Cook University of North Q u e e n s l a n d . . 790,000 810,000 809,000 
Griffith University 500,000 540,000 630,000 

Total 5,940,000 6,100,000 6,531,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 2,970,000 2,990,000 3,129,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia . . . 920,000 900,000 960,000 

Total 3,890,000 3,890,000 4,089,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 2,320,000 2,460,000 2,667,000 
Murdoch University 620,000 670,000 740,000 

Total 2,940,000 3,130,000 3,407,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 930,000 960,000 1,060,000 

T O T A L — A L L STATES 38,490,000 39,710,000 42,580,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 2 Sub-section 32 (2) 

S C H E D U L E T O BE S U B S T I T U T E D F O R S C H E D U L E 6 T O T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

S C H E D U L E 6 Section 12 

G R A N T S F O R R E C U R R E N T E X P E N D I T U R E O F T E A C H I N G H O S P I T A L S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Grant in 
respect of 

1983 

Grant in 
respect of 

1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales— 

University of Sydney 470,000 515,000 538,000 
The University of New South Wales 440,000 475,000 497,000 

The University of Newcastle 70,000 80,000 83,000 

Total 980,000 1,070,000 1,118,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 490,000 535,000 559,000 
Monash University 280,000 305,000 321,000 

Total 770,000 840,000 880,000 

Queensland— 
University of Queensland 350,000 375,000 393,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 280,000 305,000 321,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia . . . 90,000 100,000 104,000 

Total 370,000 405,000 425,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 160,000 180,000 186,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 70,000 80,000 83,000 

T O T A L – A L L STATES 2,700,000 2,950,000 3,085,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 3 Sub-section 32 (3) 

P A R T S T O BE S U B S T I T U T E D F O R P A R T S 1 A N D II O F S C H E D U L E 7A T O T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

P A R T I — G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 University Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 University Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 University Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 University Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales 

University of Sydney Architecture building Stage 2 . . . . 5,780,000 4.220,000 
U n i v e r s i t y o f N e w 

England 
Dixon Library extension 3,403,000 186,000 U n i v e r s i t y o f N e w 

England 
Dixon Library extension 3,403,000 186,000 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Newcastle 

Animal breeding and holding facilities 822,000 228,000 T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Newcastle M e d i c a l S c h o o l — C l i n i c a l t e a c h i n g 

facilities 10,883.000 705,000 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Newcastle M e d i c a l S c h o o l — C l i n i c a l t e a c h i n g 

facilities 10,883.000 705,000 
Victoria— 

University of Melbourne Refurbishing of Chemistry building—Stage 
2 1,448,000 1,048,000 

University of Melbourne Refurbishing of Chemistry building—Stage 
2 1,448,000 1,048,000 

Graduate School of Management Building 4,600,000 800,000 
Queensland 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Queensland 

Clinical sciences building —Block 6, Royal 
Brisbane Hospital 3,820,000 592,000 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Queensland 

Clinical sciences building —Block 6, Royal 
Brisbane Hospital 3,820,000 592,000 

Priestley Building, Stage 2—computer 
centre and computer s c i e n c e . . . . 3,503,000 1,706,000 

Priestley Building, Stage 2—computer 
centre and computer s c i e n c e . . . . 3,503,000 1,706,000 

South Australia 
The Flinders University of 

South Australia 
Library storage facilities for joint use with 

University of Adelaide 1,080,000 285,000 
The Flinders University of 

South Australia 
Library storage facilities for joint use with 

University of Adelaide 1,080,000 285,000 
Western Australia 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Western Australia 

Human Movement and Recreation Studies 
building. Stage 2 1,681,000 342,000 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Western Australia 

Human Movement and Recreation Studies 
building. Stage 2 1,681,000 342,000 

TOTAL 10,112,000 

P A R T II G R A N T S F O R M I N O R B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S 
A P P R O V E D BY T H E C O M M I S S I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 

University 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 University 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 University 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

$ 
New South Wales 

University of Sydney 890,000 
The University of New South Wales 590,000 
University of New England 360,000 
The University of Newcastle 320,000 
The Macquarie University 190,000 
The University of Wollongong 490,000 

Total .- 2,840,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 

University 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

$ 
Victoria— 

University of Melbourne 890,000 
Monash University 340,000 

La Trobe University 
Deakin University 

260,000 
380,000 

Total 1,870,000 

Queensland 
The University of Queensland 350,000 
James Cook University of North Queensland 420,000 
Griffith University 190,000 

Total 960,000 

South Australia — 
The University of Adelaide 430,000 

The Flinders University of South Australia 290,000 

Total 720,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 320,000 

Murdoch University 180,000 

Total 500,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 490,000 

T O T A L – A L L STATES 7,380,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 4 Sub -section 32 (3) 

P A R T S T O BE S U B S T I T U T E D F O R P A R T S IV A N D V O F S C H E D U L E 7A T O T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

P A R T IV G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F C O L L E G E S O F 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

College of Advanced 
Education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales 

N e p e a n C o l l e g e o f 
Advanced Education 

Teaching building 2,147,000 1,728,000 N e p e a n C o l l e g e o f 
Advanced Education Design of teaching accommoda t ion — 

Kingswood campus 250,000 250,000 
The New South Wales 

Institute of Technology 
and Sydney College of 
Advanced Education 

Building for business studies, law and 
T A F E teacher education 19,918,000 8,802,000 

Total New South Wales 10,780,000 

Victoria 
G i p p s l a n d Ins t i tu te of 

Advanced Education 
Technology building 5,763,000 680,000 

Phillip Institute of 
Technology 

Purchase of Chiropractic Clinics 200,000 200,000 

R o y a l M e l b o u r n e 
Institute of Technology 
Ltd 

Renovations to Buildings 5, 7 and 9 —Stage 
I 1,591,000 300,000 

Renovations to Buildings 7 and 9 S t a g e II 1,240,000 940,000 
Renovations to Buildings 7 and 9 Stage 

III 2,616,000 660,000 

Total Victoria 2,780,000 

Queensland 
B r i s b a n e C o l l e g e of 

Advanced Education 
Renovations to I and A Blocks—Kelvin 

Grove Campus 815,000 480,000 

Total Queensland 480,000 

TOTAL ALL STATES 14,040,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 4—continued 

P A R T V — G R A N T S F O R M I N O R B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S F O R C O L L E G E S O F 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 

State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

$ 
New South Wales 2,290,000 
Victoria 3,220,000 
Queensland 1,170,000 
South Australia 910,000 
Western Australia 680,000 
Tasmania 170,000 

T O T A L — A L L STATES 8,440,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5 Sub -section 32 (4) 

S C H E D U L E S T O BE S U B S T I T U T E D F O R S C H E D U L E S 8, 9, 10 A N D II T O T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

S C H E D U L E 7B Sections 13B. 21B and 34B 

P A R T I G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S IN R E S P E C T O F 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ 
New South Wales— 

University of Sydney Architecture building—Stage 2 . . . . 6,441,000 1,550,000 
T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 

Newcastle 
Animal breeding and holding facilities 815,000 564,000 T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 

Newcastle M e d i c a l S c h o o l — C l i n i c a l t e a c h i n g 
facilities 11,171,000 1,137,000 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Wollongong 

Science 2/Engineering Building . . . 6,038,000 604,000 

Victoria — 
University of Melbourne Graduate School of Management building 4,629,000 3,824,000 
Deakin University General purpose academic building, Stage I 

2,013,000 352,000 
Queensland — 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Queensland 

Clinical sciences building—Block 6, Royal 
Brisbane Hospital 3,885,000 1,912,000 

Priestley Building, Stage 2—computer 
centre and computer science . . . . 3,572,000 1,761,000 

South Australia — 
The Flinders University of 

South Australia 
Library storage facilities for joint use with 

University of Adelaide 1,127,000 845,000 
Western Australia — 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Western Australia 

Human Movement and Recreation Studies 
building, Stage 2 2,003,000 1,590,000 

Murdoch University Student accommodation 352,000 352,000 
Tasmania— 

University of Tasmania E x t e n s i o n t o c l i n i c a l s c i e n c e 
building - Royal Hobart Hospital . . 1,902,000 282,000 

T O T A L ALL STATES 14,773,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 170, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

P A R T I I — G R A N T S F O R M I N O R B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S 
A P P R O V E D BY T H E C O M M I S S I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 

University 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1984 

$ 
New South Wales— 

University of Sydney 866,000 
The University of New South Wales 574,000 

University of New England 372,000 
The University of Newcastle 322,000 
The Macquarie University 232,000 
The University of Wollongong 493,000 

Total 2,859,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 866,000 
Monash University 322,000 
La Trobe University 302,000 
Deakin University 463,000 

Total 1,953,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 694,000 
James Cook University of North Queensland 393,000 
Griffith University 171,000 

Total 1,258,000 

South Australia 
The University of Adelaide 523,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia 232,000 

Total 755,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 403,000 
Murdoch University 171,000 

Total 574,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 463,000 

TOTAL ALL STATES 7,862,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

P A R T I I I — S P E C I F I E D D E S I G N P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 
University Project 

New South Wales 
The Macquarie University . . . . General purpose academic building 

Victoria— 
La Trobe University Library building, Stage 3 

Total of all grants payable in respect of design projects specified in this Part of this S c h e d u l e $ 5 0 3 , 0 0 0 . 

P A R T I V — G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F C O L L E G E S O F 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

College of Advanced 
Education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

New South Wales 
$ $ 

M a c a r t h u r Ins t i tu te of 
Higher Education 

Campbelltown campus, Stage I 7,548,000 2,113,000 

The New South Wales 
Institute of Technology 
and Sydney College of 
Advanced Education 

Building for business studies, law and 
T A F E teacher education 19,492,000 5,354,000 

Total — New South Wales 7,467,000 

Victoria— 
Foo t sc ray Ins t i tu te of 

Technology 
Multi-purpose academic building . . . 5,837,000 805,000 

G i p p s l a n d Ins t i tu te of 
Advanced Education 

Technology building 5,500,000 3,019,000 

P h i l l i p I n s t i t u t e of 
Technology 

Design of teaching bu i ld ing—Coburg 
campus 201,000 201,000 

R o y a l M e l b o u r n e 
Institute of Technology 

Renovations to Buildings 7 and 9—Stage 
III 2,475,000 1,812,000 

Total – Victoria . . 5,837,000 

Queensland — 
B r i s b a n e C o l l e g e of 

Advanced Education 
Renovations to 1 and A Blocks—Kelvin 

Grove Campus 770,000 50,000 
Resources centre and leaching facilities at 

Carseldine campus 5,132,000 654,000 

Total Queensland 704,000 

TOTAL ALL STATES 14,008,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

P A R T V G R A N T S F O R M I N O R B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S F O R C O L L E G E S O F 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 

State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1984 State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1984 State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1984 

$ 
New South Wales 2,315,000 
Victoria 3,422,000 
Queensland 1,208,000 
South Australia 906,000 
Western Australia 835,000 
Tasmania 151,000 

TOTAL - A L L STATES 8,837,000 

P A R T V I — G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F T E C H N I C A L A N D 
F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N I N S T I T U T I O N S IN R E S P E C T O F 1984 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ 
New South Wales— 

Black town Col l ege of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

New and refurbished facilities for fitting 
and machining, welding and fashion 
courses, library, general classrooms and 
college administration 4,047,000 2,918,000 

Campbelltown College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Multi-purpose workshop 1,044,000 1,044,000 

H a m i l t o n C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Building for cater ing t rades, 
butchery and home science c o u r s e s . . 11,621,000 5,591,000 

H o r n s b y C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Building for carpentry and joinery, welding 
and bricklaying courses and general 

5,993,000 3,019,000 
L i t h g o w C o l l e g e of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Building for fitting and machining, 
electrical and automotive courses . . 6,344,000 3,541,000 

M a i t l a n d C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Construction of new college 9,432,000 3.522,000 

Meadowbank College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

S t age IV: Bu i ld ing for m e c h a n i c a l 
e n g i n e e r i n g , ha i rd re s s ing , fashion, 
business and home science courses . . 7,896,000 512,000 

Moss Vale Col lege of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Buildings for metal fabrication courses, 
general classrooms, staff and student 
services 3,824,000 1,327,000 

Mount Druitt College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Multi-purpose workshop 959,000 959,000 

Murrumbidgee College of 
Agriculture (Yanco) 

Buildings for rural studies courses, general 
classrooms and reconstruction of library 1,392,000 1,392,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ 
N e w c a s t l e T e c h n i c a l 

College 
Stage X: Building for electrical trades 

courses 8,890,000 1,072,000 
North Sydney Technical 

College 
Stage VII: Building for film and television, 

hairdressing and general studies courses 9,873,000 1,423,000 
O r a n a C o m m u n i t y 

College (Dubbo) 
Stage I: Buildings for rural studies and 

c e r a m i c s cou r se s , l i b ra ry , s t u d e n t 
services and college a d m i n i s t r a t i o n . . 6,798,000 956,000 

S e a f o r t h C o l l e g e o f 
Technical and Further 
Education 

New and refurbished facilities for fashion, 
secretarial studies, science, art and design 
courses, general classrooms, staff and 
student services 2,711,000 1,811,000 

Sydney Technical College Stage IV: Building for preparatory and 
tertiary orientation p r o g r a m s . . . 13,402,000 4,286,000 

Building 38/39, Stage IV: Reconstruction 
for hairdressing courses, library and 
student services 2,098,000 1,736,000 

Building 38/39, Stage V: Reconstruction 
for e n g i n e e r i n g c o u r s e s , g e n e r a l 
classrooms and student services . . . 1,618,000 1,618,000 

Wagga Wagga College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage V: Building for automotive, welding 
and boilermaking courses 3,410,000 326,000 

Wagga Wagga College of 
Technical and Further 
Education Stage VI: Buildings for classrooms, library 

and staff and student s e r v i c e s . . . 4,393,000 2,609,000 
Wetherill Park College of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage III: Buildings for panel-beating and 
spray-painting workshops, secretarial, 
home science and fashion courses , 
classrooms and staff and student services 8,179,000 3,354,000 

Total—New South Wales 43,016,000 

Victoria— 
B e n d i g o T e c h n i c a l 

College 
S t age 1: Bu i ld ings for t r a d e , farm 

mechanics, art and design courses . . 7,172,000 769,000 
Broadmeadows College of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Construction of new College . . 13,014,000 6,852,000 

Colleges of Hairdressing, 
P a i n t i n g a n d 
Decorating, and Food 
S t u d i e s ( L a T r o b e 
Street) 

Stage I: Building for library, computer 
cent re , s tudent services and college 
administration 4,989,000 149,000 

D a n d e n o n g Col lege of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

S t a g e II : Bu i ld ings for fitting a n d 
mach in ing , p las t ics , c a r p e n t r y and 
joinery, art and computer courses and 

11,867,000 4,916,000 
F o o t s c r a y C o l l e g e of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

S t age II : Bu i ld ing for e n g i n e e r i n g , 
humanities and social science courses, 
library, student services and college 
administration 12,369,000 2,169,000 

Stage III: Building for applied science, 
mathematics, child care and applied art 
courses and refurbishment for business 

4,595,000 2,526,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ 
F r a n k s t o n C o l l e g e of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Building for fitting and machining, 
electrical and building courses and 
r e c o n s t r u c t i o n for c lass rooms and 
college administration 9,034,000 2,210,000 

Gordon Technical College 
(Geelong) 

Stage I: Buildings for electrical, art and 
design, hairdressing, science and child 
c a r e cou r se s , l ib ra ry and g e n e r a l 
classrooms 7,099,000 3,213,000 

K n o x C o l l e g e o f 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Construction of new college . . 13,378,000 3,912,000 

Moorabb in Col lege of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

New and refurbished facilities for applied 
a r t and sc i ence , bus iness s tud i e s , 
engineering, fitting and machining, metal 
fabrication, sheet metal courses and 
general studies, staff and student services 11,106,000 805,000 

P r e s t o n C o l l e g e o f 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage III: Building for applied science and 
child care courses, general classrooms 
and student services 3,162,000 2,242,000 

Sheppa r ton College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Buildings for rural s tudies , 
electrical, building, metal fabrication, 
fitting and machining and automotive 
courses 6,178,000 2,599,000 

W a n g a r a t t a College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage II: Buildings for business studies, 
science and art courses, library and 
student services 6,356,000 315,000 

Warrnambool College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

New and refurbished facilities for applied 
science, art and design, building studies, 
business studies, electrical engineering 
courses and general studies . . . . 2,214,000 201,000 

W i m m e r a C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Provis ion of facili t ies for e lec t r ica l , 
electronics and automotive courses at 
H o r s h a m a n d a g r i c u l t u r a l a n d 
computing courses at L o n g e r e n o n g . . 3,729,000 503,000 

Y a l l o u r n C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

S t a g e 11: Bu i ld ings for fitting a n d 
machining, electrical, instrumentation, 
metal fabrication and building courses 
and refurbishing of workshops for trade 
courses 5,895,000 373,000 

Stage III: New and refurbished facilities for 
automotive, applied art, business studies, 
middle-level and computing courses and 
college administration 6,681,000 1,006,000 

Total—Victoria . . 34,760,000 

Queensland — 
B u n d a b e r g Co l l ege of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Buildings for auto-electrical trades, arts 
and crafts, business and general studies 
and library 4,961,000 2,516,000 

B u r d e k i n C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Construction of new college . . 6,105,000 2.205,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ 
Central Highlands College 

o f T e c h n i c a l a n d 
Further Education 

Stage I: Construction of new college . . 8,545,000 2.466,000 

College of Hospitality and 
T o u r i s m ( S o u t h 
Brisbane) 

Stage 1: Building for school of catering and 
hospitality services 11,968,000 5,400,000 

G r o v e l y C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Buildings for horticultural courses 3,616,000 1,457,000 

M a c k a y C o l l e g e o f 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Design of building for engineering and 
building studies 101,000 101,000 

Mount Gravatt College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stages III and IV: Buildings for applied 
sc ience , food cou r se s , c o m m e r c i a l 
studies, arts and crafts courses, library, 
s t u d e n t s e r v i c e s a n d c o l l e g e 
administration 10,595,000 705,000 

Rockhampton College of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Building for business and general studies, 
hairdressing and catering and hospitality 

6,549,000 1,006,000 
South Brisbane College of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Des ign of b u i l d i n g for e l e c t r o n i c s , 
communications and science courses, 
library, general classrooms and staff and 
student services 101,000 101,000 

T o w n s v i l l e Co l l ege of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage II: Building for school of catering and 
hospitality services 5,167,000 3,720,000 

T o w n s v i l l e Co l l ege of 
Technical and Further 
Education Design of building for engineering and 

building studies 301,000 301,000 

Total Queensland 19,978,000 

South Australia 
A d e l a i d e C o l l e g e of 

Technical and Further 
Education 

Stage I: Building for hairdressing, business 
and commercial studies courses, staff and 
student service areas 10,688,000 6,957,000 

S t a g e s II a n d I I I : P r o v i s i o n o f 
accommodation for courses in business 
and general studies, library, college 
a d m i n i s t r a t i o n , a d u l t l i t e r acy and 
Aboriginal education units, and the 
Open College of Educat ion which 
comprises the Centre for Open Studies 
a n d t h e C e n t r e fo r R e s o u r c e 
Development 9,569,000 1,510,000 

E l i z a b e t h C o m m u n i t y 
College 

Stage IV: Building for classrooms and 
r e c o n s t r u c t i o n of w o r k s h o p s for 
building, engineering, electrical and 
metal trades 5,351,000 2,641,000 

P a n o r a m a C o m m u n i t y 
College 

Stage I: Buildings for classrooms, library 
and student services and reconstruction 
of workshops for engineering and metal 
trades 5,700,000 1,023,000 

Total - South Australia 12,131,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1984 

$ $ 
Western Australia 

Albany Technical College Stage VII: Building for catering trades and 
computer studies 2,557,000 279,000 

B u n b u r y T e c h n i c a l 
College 

Stage II: Buildings for catering trades and 
computer studies 2,091,000 403,000 

Building for classrooms and art studies 904,000 904,000 
F r e m a n t l e T e c h n i c a l 

College 
Stage II: Building for business studies, food 

technology, engineering and science 
courses 4,913,000 2,773,000 

Leedervi l le Col lege of 
Technical and Further 
Education 

Design of new and refurbished facilities for 
architectural drafting, interior design, 
commerc ia l studies and account ing 
courses, general classrooms, staff and 
student services 201,000 201,000 

M i d l a n d T e c h n i c a l 
College 

Replacement and additional facilities for 
automotive and metal trades on a new 
site 7,024,000 3,524,000 

T h o r n l i e T e c h n i c a l 
College 

Stage III : Building for ha i rdress ing , 
commercial, accounting, management 
and science courses 3,394,000 417,000 

Stage IV: Buildings for library and student 
services 3,464,000 2,940,000 

Total Western Australia 11,441,000 

Tasmania 
A l a n v a l e C o m m u n i t y 

College 
Stage II: Building for courses in metal 

fabrication 2,533,000 1,145,000 
Construction of student residence . . . 1,302,000 1,208,000 
Design of building for automotive studies 101,000 101,000 

Total Tasmania 
2,454,000 

Northern Territory 
Commun i ty College of 

Central Australia 
Food studies facility 933,000 933,000 

D a r w i n C o m m u n i t y 
College 

Construction of student r e s i d e n c e s . . 1,625,000 604,000 D a r w i n C o m m u n i t y 
College Construction of metal fabrication and 

welding workshop 3,100,000 476,000 
Katherine Rural College S t age II: Bu i ld ings for w o r k s h o p s , 

administration and student residences 1,658,000 1,507,000 

Total Northern Territory 3,520,000 

TOTAL ALL STATES 127,300,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 120, 1983 

SCHEDULE 5—continued 

S C H E D U L E 8 Sections 15, 22 and 26 

P A R T I — M A X I M U M G R A N T S A V A I L A B L E F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY C O L L E G E S O F 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N O N C O L L E G E P U R P O S E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

College of Advanced Education 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Grant in 
respect of 

1983 

Grant in 
respect of 

1984 College of Advanced Education 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Grant in 
respect of 

1983 

Grant in 
respect of 

1984 College of Advanced Education 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Grant in 
respect of 

1983 

Grant in 
respect of 

1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 

Armidale College of Advanced Education 4,889,000 5,156,000 5,202,000 
Catholic College of Education Sydney Ltd 6,428,000 6,841,000 7,229,000 
Cumberland College of Health Sciences 7,209,000 7,649,000 8,173,000 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 6,707,000 6,976,000 7,229,000 
Kuring-gai College of Advanced Education 9,407,000 10,119,000 10,865,000 
The Milperra College of Advanced Education 3,179,000 NIL NIL 
Macarthur Institute of Higher Education NIL 3,612,000 3,515,000 
Mitchell College of Advanced Education 11,008,000 11,679,000 12,133,000 
Nepean College of Advanced Education 5,318,000 6,122,000 5,872,000 
New South Wales State Conservatorium of Music . . . . 2,751,000 2,974,000 3,136,000 
Newcastle College of Advanced Education 10,186,000 10,223,000 10,413,000 
Northern Rivers College of Advanced Education . . . . 3,934,000 4,260,000 4,327,000 
Orange Agricultural College 1,879,000 1,982,000 2,111,000 
Riverina College of Advanced Education 16,937,000 17,757,000 18,490,000 
Sydney College of Advanced Education 22,187,000 23,446,000 23,350,000 
Sydney College of the Arts 4,199,000 4,532,000 4,735,000 
The New South Wales Institute of Technology 26,856,000 28,872,000 30,306,000 
Wollongong Institute of Education 1,563,000 NIL NIL 

Total 144,637,000 152,200,000 157,086,000 

Victoria — 
Ballarat College of Advanced Education 8,729,000 9,224,000 9,448,000 
Bendigo College of Advanced Education 9,320,000 9,338,000 8,786,000 
Chisholm Institute of Technology 21,151,000 22,259,000 23,933,000 
Footscray Institute of Technology 10,410,000 12,221,000 13,400,000 

Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education 6,988,000 7,746,000 8,332,000 
Hawthorn Institute of Education 6,010,000 6,356,000 6,606,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Catholic E d u c a t i o n . . 5,572,000 NIL NIL 
Institute of Catholic Education NIL 5,888,000 6,106,000 
Lincoln Institute of Health Sciences 9,534,000 10,287,000 10,749,000 
Phillip Institute of Technology 16,002,000 17,208,000 18.185,000 
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology Ltd 41,131,000 44,160,000 46,568,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Early Childhood Development 

3,137,000 NIL NIL 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Early Childhood Development 

3,137,000 NIL NIL 
Melbourne State College 14,459,000 NIL NIL 
Melbourne College of Advanced Education NIL 18,247,000 17,668,000 

Swinburne Limited 19,010,000 21,205,000 22,822.000 
Victorian College of the Arts 3,158,000 3.574,000 3,882,000 
Victoria College 24,187,000 24,258,000 25,176.000 

Victorian College of Pharmacy Ltd 2,892,000 2,835,000 2,940,000 
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education 4,533,000 4,824,000 5,136,000 

Total 206,223,000 219,630,000 229,737,000 

Queensland— 
Brisbane College of Advanced Education 27,139,000 28,575,000 29,219,000 
Capricornia Institute of Advanced Education 8,851,000 9,693,000 9,822,000 
Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Education . . . . 13,162,000 14,186,000 14,634,000 
Queensland Agricultural College 6,839,000 7,378,000 7,609,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02837


	Bookmarks

